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NORTHLAND, THAMES, TAURANGA, BAY OF PLENTY, OPOTIKI, 
TAUMARUNUI, WAIAPU HOSPITAL BOARDS' CLERICAL AND 

OTHER WORKERS' - VARIATION OF INDUSTRIAL AGREEMENT 

This Imustrial Agreement made in pursuance of the Imustrial Conciliation am Arbit­
ration Act 1954 this 25th day of March 1970 between the Northland, Thames, Tauranga, 
Bay of Plenty, Opotiki, Taumarunui am Waiapu Hospital Boards and the Auckland 
Provincial District Local Authorities Officers Industrial Union of Workers. 

Whereby it is mutually agreed by and between the said parties that the Industrial Agree­
ment made between the parties on the second day of October, 1969, shall be and is 
hereby varied in the manner following:-
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(i) That Clause 1 (b) be amended by deleting the figure $4,000 and substituting the 
figure $4,282. 

(ii) That Clause 1 (c) be amended by deleting the figure $4420 am substituting the 
figure $4,754. 

(iii) That Clause 1 (d) be amended by deleting the figure $3,210 arxl substituting the 
figure $3,391. 

((iv) That Clause 3 (a) be amerxled by deleting the following:-

First year 
Second year 
Third year 
Fourth year 
Fifth year 
Sixth year 
Seventh year 
Eighth year 
Ninth year 
Tenth year 
Eleventh year 
Twelfth year 
Thirteenth year 

am substituting the following:­

First year 
Second year 
Third year 
Fourth year 
Fifth year 
Sixth year 
Seventh year 
Eighth year 
Ninth year 
Tenth year 
Eleventh year 
Twelfth year 
Thirteenth year 

$ 
1,008 
1,173 
1,340 
1,516 
1,686 
1,868 
2,015 
2,229 
2,330 
2,393 
2,484 
2,568 
2,670 

1,045 
1,212 
1,384 
1,566 
1,744 
1,930 
2,081 
2,311 
2,407 
2,477 
2,576 
2,675 
2,789 
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(v) That Clause 3 (a) be further amended by deleting the following:­

Grade 2 - (male officers) 

Maximum salary per annum -

Northland arxl Tauranga Hospital Boards - $4420 per annum 

other Hospital Boards party to this agreement $4,000 per annum 

and substituting the following:-

Grade 2 (male officers) 

Maximum salary per annum -

Northland and Tauranga Hospital Boards - $4754 per annum 

other Hospital Boards party to this agreement $4282 per annum 

(vi) That Clause 3 (b) (1) be amended by deleting the figure $2484 and substituting 
the figure $2576. 

(vii) That Clause 3 (b) (2) be amended by deleting the figure $2568 and substituting 
the figure $2675. 

(viii) That Clause 3 (c) be amerxled by deleting the following:-

First year 
Second year 
Third year 
Fourth year 
Fifth year 
Sixth year 
Seventh year 
Eighth year 

and substituting the following:­

First year 
Second year 
Third year 
Fourth year 
Fifth year 
Sixth year 
Seventh year 
Eighth year 

$ 
1,008 
1,173 
1,340 
1,516 
1,686 
1,868 
2,015 
2,122 

1,045 
1,212 
1,384 
1,566 
1,744 
1,930 
2,081 
2,192 

(ix) That Clause 3 (c) be further amended by deleting the following:­

Grade 2 (female officers) 

Maximum salary per annum $3,210 



and substituting the following:­

Grade 2 - (female officers) 

645 

Maximum salary per annum $3,391 per annum 

(x) That Clause 3 (d) be amended by deleting the figure $2015 and substituting the 
figure $2081. 

(xi) That Clause 7 (b) be amended by deleting the figure $3720 and substituting the 
figure $3967. 

(xii) That the ametxlments provided herein shall be deemed to come into force on 
and from the 15th day of June, 1969. 

Signed on behalf of the Aue kl and 
Provincial District Local 
Authorities Officers Industrial 
Union of Workers: 

Signed on behalf of the Northland, 
Thames, Tauranga, Bay of Plenty, 
Opotiki, Taumarunui and Waiapu 
Hospital Boards: 

) 
) 
) 
) 

) 
) 
) 
) 

J.B. DAVY. 

A.G. WILSON, Assessor. 

F. HOPKINSON, Assessor. 
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NORTHLAND. THAMES, TA{\JRANGA, BAY OF PLENTY, OPOTIKI, 
TAUMARUNUI, WAIAPU HOSPITAL BOARDS' CLERICAL AND 

OTHER WORKERS - VARIATION OF INDUSTRIAL AGREEMENT 

This Industrial Agreement made in pursuance of the Industrial Conciliation and 
Arbitration Act 1954 this 12th day of August 1970 between the Northland, 
Thames, Tauranga, Bay of Plenty, Opotiki, Taumarunui and Waiapu Hospital 
Boards and the Auckland Provincial Districal Local Authorities Officers Industri­
al Union of Workers. 

Whereby it is mutually agreed by and between the said parties that the Industrial 
Agreement made between the parties on the second day of October, 1969, shall be 
and is hereby varied in the manner following:-

(i) That Clause 1 (b) be amended by deleting the figure $4282 and 
substituting the figure $4496. 

(ii) That Clause 1 (c) be amended by deleting the figure $4754 and 
substituting the figure $4992. 

(iii) That Clause 1 (d) be amended by deleting the figure $3391 and 
substituting the figure $3561. 

(iv) That Clause 3 (a) be amended by deleting the following: -

First year 
Second year 
Third year 
Fourth year 
Fifth year 
Sixth year 
Seventh year 
Eighth year 
Ninth year 
Tenth year 
Eleventh year 
Twelfth year 
Thirteenth year 

and substituting the following:­
First year 
Second year 
Third year 
Fourth year 
Fifth year 
Sixth year 
Seventh year 
Eighth year 
Ninth year 
Tenth year 
Eleventh year 
Twelfth year 
Thirteenth year 

$ 
1,045 
1,212 
1,384 
1,566 
1,744 
1,930 
2,081 
2,311 
2,407 
2,477 
2,576 
2,675 
2,789 

1,097 
1,273 
1,453 
1,644 
1,831 
2,027 
2,185 
2,427 
2,527 
2,601 
2,705 
2,809 
2,928 
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(v) That Clause 3 (a) be further amended by deleting the following: ­

Grade 2 - (male officers) 

Maximum salary per annum -

Northland and Tauranga Hospital Boards - $4641 per annum 

Other Hospital Boards party to this agreement $4200 per annum 

and substituting the following:--

Grade 2 (male officers) 

Maximum salary per annum - Northland and Tauranga Hospital 
Boards - $4992 per annum 

Other Hospital Boards party to this agreement $4496 per annum 

(vi) That Clause 3 (b) (1) be amended by deleting the figure $2576 and 
substituting the figure $2705. 

(vii) That Clause 3 (b) (2) be amended by deleting the figure $2675 and 
substituting the figure $2809. 

(viii) That Clause 3 (c) be amended by deleting the following: -

First year 
Second year 
Third year 
Fourth year 
Fifth year 
Sixth year 
Seventh year 
Eighth year 

and substituting the following: ­

First year 
Second year 
Third year 
Fourth year 
Fifth year 
Sixth year 
Seventh year 
Eighth year 

$ 
1,045 
1,212 
1,384 
1,566 
1,744 
1,930 
2,081 
2,192 

1,097 
1,273 
1,453 
1,644 
1,831 
2,027 
2,185 
2,302 

(ix) That clause 3 (c) be further amended by deleting the following: 

Grade 2 - (Female Officers) 

Maximum salary per annum $3371 

and substituting the following: -
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Maximum salary per annum $3561 per annum 

(x) That Clause 3 (d) be amended by deleting the figure $2081 and 
substituting the figure $2185 . 

(xi) That Clause 7 (b) be amended by deleting the figure $3967 and 
substituting the figure $4165 

(xii) That the amendments provided herein shall be deemed to come into 
force on and from the 15th day of January 1970. 

Signed on behalf of the Auckland ) 
Provincial District Local ) 
Authorities Officers In- ) 
dustrial Union of Workers: ) 

Signed on behalf of the Northland, ) 
Thames, Tauranga, Bay of ) 
Plenty, Opotiki, Taumarunui ) 
and Waiapu Hospital Boards: ) 

J.B. DAVY 

A.G. WILSON, Assessor. 

F. HOPKINSON, Assessor. 

TIW AI SMELTER CONSTRUCTION PROJECT - CONCURRENCE 

To the Clerk of Awards at Dunedin. 

Take notice that we, A.V. Martyn Co. (1968)Limited, Contractors of Box 2007, Washdyke, 
Timaru, hereby signify our concurrence with the Industrial Agreement dated the 22nd 
day of September, 1969, between the New Zealand Construction Co. Limited and the otago 
and Southland Operative Plasterers Industrial Union of Workers: The Southland Road 
Transport and Motor and Horse Drivers and their Assistants Industrial Union of Workers: 
Otago and Southland General Electrical Workers Industrial Union of Workers: New 
Zealand Engineering, Coachbuilding, Aircraft, Motor a.oo Related Trades I.ooustrial 
Union of Workers: Canterbury, Otago and Southland General and Builders' Labourers 
and Related Trades Industrial Union of Workers: New Zealand Plumbers, Gasfitters 
and Related Trades Irxlustrial Union of Workers: Invercargill Wholesale Storemen and 
Packers a.oo Warehouse Employees (Other than Drivers and Clerks) Industrial Union of 
Workers: Southla.oo Painters and Decorators Industrial Union of Workers: and New 
Zeala.oo Carpenters a.oo Related Trades Industrial Union of Workers filed in your 
office as No. 804. 

Dated at Invercargill this twelfth day of August 1970. 

Winston Martyn. 




