## NORTHLAND, THAMES, TAURANGA, BAY OF PLENTY, OPOTIKI, TAUMARUNUI, WAIAPU HOSPITAL BOARDS' CLERICAL AND OTHER WORKERS' – VARIATION OF INDUSTRIAL AGREEMENT

This Industrial Agreement made in pursuance of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1954 this 25th day of March 1970 between the Northland, Thames, Tauranga, Bay of Plenty, Opotiki, Taumarunui and Waiapu Hospital Boards and the Auckland Provincial District Local Authorities Officers Industrial Union of Workers.

Whereby it is mutually agreed by and between the said parties that the Industrial Agreement made between the parties on the second day of October, 1969, shall be and is hereby varied in the manner following:-

- (i) That Clause 1 (b) be amended by deleting the figure \$4,000 and substituting the figure \$4,282.
- (ii) That Clause 1 (c) be amended by deleting the figure \$4420 and substituting the figure \$4,754.
- (iii) That Clause 1 (d) be amended by deleting the figure \$3,210 and substituting the figure \$3,391.
- ((iv) That Clause 3 (a) be amended by deleting the following:-

	\$
First year	1,008
Second year	1,173
Third year	1,340
Fourth year	1,516
Fifth year	1,686
Sixth year	1,868
Seventh year	2,015
Eighth year	2,229
Ninth year	2,330
Tenth year	2,393
Eleventh year	2,484
Twelfth year	2,568
Thirteenth year	2,670

### and substituting the following:-

First year	1,045
Second year	1,212
Third year	1,384
Fourth year	1,566
Fifth year	1,744
Sixth year	1,930
Seventh year	2,081
Eighth year	2,311
Ninth year	2,407
Tenth year	2,477
Eleventh year	2,576
Twelfth year	2,675
Thirteenth year	2,789

(v) That Clause 3 (a) be further amended by deleting the following:-

Grade 2 - (male officers)

Maximum salary per annum -

Northland and Tauranga Hospital Boards - \$4420 per annum

Other Hospital Boards party to this agreement \$4,000 per annum

and substituting the following:-

Grade 2 (male officers)

Maximum salary per annum -

Northland and Tauranga Hospital Boards - \$4754 per annum

Other Hospital Boards party to this agreement \$4282 per annum

- (vi) That Clause 3 (b) (1) be amended by deleting the figure \$2484 and substituting the figure \$2576.
- (vii) That Clause 3 (b) (2) be amended by deleting the figure \$2568 and substituting the figure \$2675.
- (viii) That Clause 3 (c) be amended by deleting the following:-

	\$
First year	1,008
Second year	1,173
Third year	1,340
Fourth year	1,516
Fifth year	1,686
Sixth year	1,868
Seventh year	2,015
Eighth year	2,122

#### and substituting the following:-

First year	1,045
Second year	1,212
Third year	1,384
Fourth year	1,566
Fifth year	1,744
Sixth year	1,930
Seventh year	2,081
Eighth year	2,192

(ix) That Clause 3 (c) be further amended by deleting the following:-

Grade 2 (female officers)

Maximum salary per annum \$3,210

and bubblicating the lond wing.	and	substituting	the fol	lowing:-
---------------------------------	-----	--------------	---------	----------

Grade 2 - (female officers)

Maximum salary per annum \$3,391 per annum

- (x) That Clause 3 (d) be amended by deleting the figure \$2015 and substituting the figure \$2081.
- (xi) That Clause 7 (b) be amended by deleting the figure \$3720 and substituting the figure \$3967.
- (xii) That the amendments provided herein shall be deemed to come into force on and from the 15th day of June, 1969.

Signed on behalf of the Auckland	)	
Provincial District Local	)	
Authorities Officers Industrial	)	
Union of Workers:	)	J.B. DAVY.
Signed on behalf of the Northland,	)	
Thames, Tauranga, Bay of Plenty,	)	
Opotiki, Taumarunui and Waiapu	)	
Hospital Boards:	)	A.G. WILSON, Assessor.
		F. HOPKINSON, Assessor,

# NORTHLAND, THAMES, TAURANGA, BAY OF PLENTY, OPOTIKI, TAUMARUNUI, WAIAPU HOSPITAL BOARDS' CLERICAL AND OTHER WORKERS — VARIATION OF INDUSTRIAL AGREEMENT

This Industrial Agreement made in pursuance of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1954 this 12th day of August 1970 between the Northland, Thames, Tauranga, Bay of Plenty, Opotiki, Taumarunui and Waiapu Hospital Boards and the Auckland Provincial Districal Local Authorities Officers Industrial Union of Workers.

Whereby it is mutually agreed by and between the said parties that the Industrial Agreement made between the parties on the second day of October, 1969, shall be and is hereby varied in the manner following:—

- (i) That Clause 1 (b) be amended by deleting the figure \$4282 and substituting the figure \$4496.
- (ii) That Clause 1 (c) be amended by deleting the figure \$4754 and substituting the figure \$4992.
- (iii) That Clause 1 (d) be amended by deleting the figure \$3391 and substituting the figure \$3561.
- (iv) That Clause 3 (a) be amended by deleting the following:—

	\$
First year	1,045
Second year	1,212
Third year	1,384
Fourth year	1,566
Fifth year	1,744
Sixth year	1,930
Seventh year	2,081
Eighth year	2,311
Ninth year	2,407
Tenth year	2,477
Eleventh year	2,576
Twelfth year	2,675
Thirteenth year	2,789

## and substituting the following:-

1,097
1,273
1,453
1,644
1,831
2,027
2,185
2,427
2,527
2,601
2,705
2,809
2,928

(v) That Clause 3 (a) be further amended by deleting the following:—

Grade 2 — (male officers)

Maximum salary per annum —

Northland and Tauranga Hospital Boards — \$4641 per annum

Other Hospital Boards party to this agreement \$4200 per annum

and substituting the following:-

Grade 2 (male officers)

Maximum salary per annum — Northland and Tauranga Hospital Boards — \$4992 per annum

Other Hospital Boards party to this agreement \$4496 per annum

(vi) That Clause 3 (b) (1) be amended by deleting the figure \$2576 and substituting the figure \$2705.

(vii) That Clause 3 (b) (2) be amended by deleting the figure \$2675 and substituting the figure \$2809.

(viii) That Clause 3 (c) be amended by deleting the following:—

	\$
First year	1,045
Second year	1,212
Third year	1,384
Fourth year	1,566
Fifth year	1,744
Sixth year	1,930
Seventh year	2,081
Eighth year	2,192

### and substituting the following:—

First year	1,097
Second year	1,273
Third year	1,453
Fourth year	1,644
Fifth year	1,831
Sixth year	2,027
Seventh year	2,185
Eighth year	2,302

(ix) That clause 3 (c) be further amended by deleting the following:

Grade 2 — (Female Officers)

Maximum salary per annum \$3371

and substituting the following:-

## Maximum salary per annum \$3561 per annum

(x) That Clause 3 (d) be amended	by	deleting	the	figure	\$2081	and
substituting the figure \$2185.						

(xi) That Clause 7 (b) be amended by deleting the figure \$3967 and substituting the figure \$4165

(xii) That the amendments provided herein shall be deemed to come into force on and from the 15th day of January 1970.

Signed on behalf of the Auckland ) Provincial District Local ) Authorities Officers In- dustrial Union of Workers: )	J. B. DAVY
Signed on behalf of the Northland, )	
Thames, Tauranga, Bay of	A. G. WILSON, Assessor.
Plenty, Opotiki, Taumarunui )	
and Waiapu Hospital Boards: )	F. HOPKINSON, Assessor